
 

 

 
Date of issue: 29th December, 2014 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), Ajaib, Bains, M Holledge, 

Plenty, Rasib, Sidhu, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 8TH JANUARY, 2015 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest   



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 

or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

3.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition 
 

1 - 2  

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 27th 
November, 2014 
 

3 - 8  

5.   Human Rights Act Statement 
 

9 - 10  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6.   P/15809/000 - 412-426, Montrose Avenue, Slough 
 

11 - 34 Farnham 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Acting 
Planning Manager  
 

  

7.   P/00987/024 - Slough Heat & Power Station, 
Edinburgh Avenue, Slough, SL1 4TU 
 

35 - 102  

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Acting 
Planning Manager 
 

  

8.   P/00471/015 - 57, Chalvey Road East, Slough, 
SL1 2LP 
 

103 - 120 Chalvey 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Acting 
Planning Manager 
 

  

9.   P/02114/022 - Slough & Eton School, SL1 2PU 
 

121 - 134 Chalvey 

 Officer Recommendation:  Delegate to Acting 
Planning Manager 
 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
10.   P/00218/026 - Observatory House, Windsor Road, 

Slough, Berkshire 
 

135 - 146 Chalvey 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Acting 
Planning Manager 
 

  

11.   P/15599/001 - Pechiney (UK) Ltd, Pechiney 
House, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QF 
 

147 - 160 Central 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to the Acting 
Planning Manager 
 

  

12.   P/00522/020 - Bishops Road Car Park, The 
Grove, Slough, SL1 1QP 
 

161 - 176 Central 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Acting 
Head of Planning  
 

  

13.   S/00698/001 - Gurney House, Upton Road, 
Slough, SL1 2AE 
 

177 - 184 Upton 

 Officer Recommendation:  Approve with 
conditions 
 
 

  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

14.   Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

185 - 186  

15.   Members Attendance Record 
 

187 - 188  

16.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 17th February, 2015 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use o
[...]
the the planning 
application. He advised that he had not spoken with the applicant since, he  
had come to the Planning Committee meeting with an open mind, and would 
debate and vote on the item. 
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared an interest in respect of Agenda item 10, 81-
127 Windsor Road, in that he had met with Shanly Homes and had received a 
briefing on the topic of regeneration within Slough.   Councillor Swindlehurst 
confirmed that he had left the meeting prior to this development being 
discussed. He advised that he had come to the Planning Committee meeting 
with an open mind and would debate and vote on the item. 
 

55. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

56. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th October, 2014  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 

on 16th October 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

57. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 
 

58. Planning Applications  
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Planning Committee - 27.11.14 

 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for ten  
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by objectors and applicants 
or their agents under the Public Participation Scheme and local members 
prior to the planning applications being considered by the Committee as 
follows:- 
 
Application P/15809/000: 412-426 Montrose Avenue, Slough - Registered 
Objectors, and the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee. 
 
The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the item where Objectors were in 
attendance was taken first. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
 

59. P/15809/000 - 412-426, Montrose Avenue, Slough  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of a 2,995 sqm (gross 
external area) class A1 building, 
comprising two individual retail units 
of 2,285 sqm and 710 sqm, new car 
parking, access, landscaping and all 
associated works 

Application deferred to the Planning 
Committee in January 2015 in order 
for Officers to investigate further the 
concerns raised relating to traffic 
congestion and highways issues in 
Farnham Road. 
 

 
Councillor Swindlehurst did not take part in the debate or vote on the above 
item as he was not in attendance when the item was introduced by the Planning 
Officer.  
 
 

60. P/06865/008 - 9-15, High Street, Slough, SL1 1DY  
 

Application Decision 

Change of use of building from Class 
B1(a) offices to Class C3 residential 
to provide 42 no. flats (32 no. one 
bedroom and 6 no. two bedroom), 
construction of two additional floors 
and associated alterations. 

Decision delegated to the Acting 
Planning Manager for the signing of a 
satisfactory Section 106 Agreement 
(or unilateral planning obligation) as 
necessary; to agree the outstanding 
matter relating to refuse collection 
and any other minor amendments to 
the planning application, draft 

Page 4



 

Planning Committee - 27.11.14 

 

conditions and Section 106 Planning 
Obligation. 

 
 
 

61. P/10697/009 - Rosary Farm, Bath Road, Colnbrook, Slough, Berkshire  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of new building to house 
recycling facility with revised access 
and internal layout 

Following consideration of any 
outstanding consultation responses, 
application to be referred to the 
Secretary of State under departure 
procedures. In the
[...]
tion was submitted at a 
later date.   
 
Resolved- That 81-127 Windsor Road be designated as a “Selected Key 

Location” for comprehensive regeneration where, as permitted 
by the Core Strategy Spatial Strategy, a relaxation of the 
Council’s policies regarding loss of family housing, building flats 
outside of the town centre and parking requirements may be 
allowed. 

 
 
 
 

64. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 
Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted. 
 
 

65. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record for 2014/15 be noted. 
 
 

66. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday 8th January 2015. 
 

67. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved- That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the item in Part II of the Agenda, as it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to information 
which would likely reveal the identity of an individual; information 
in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings; and information relating to 
any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime,  as defined in 
Paragraphs 2, 5 and 7 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (amended). 

 
 
 
 

PART II 
 

Page 6



 

Planning Committee - 27.11.14 

 

(The following is a summary of the matters considered in part II of the 
meeting) 

 
 

68. Proposed Carrying out of Works in Default  
 
The Committee considered a report relating to the proposed carrying out of 
works. 
 
Resolved – That the recommended actions, as set out in the report, be  

approved.   
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.40 pm and closed at 9.10 pm) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Hum
[...]
ellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

EW Edward Wilson 

HB Hayley Butcher  

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

JD Jonathan Dymond 

GB Greg Bird 

 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Applic. No: P/15809/000 
Registration 
Date: 

16-May-2014 Ward: 

Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic 
type: 
13 week 
date: 

Major 
15th August 2014 

Applicant: Mr. Mark Snow, Slough Trading Estate Limited 

Agent: Mr. Mark Sitch, Barton Willmore Barton Willmore, Regent House, 4, 
Princes Gate, Homer Road, Solihull, West Midlands, B91 3QS 

Location: 412-426, Montrose Avenue, Slough 

Proposal: ERECTION OF A 3,056.4 SQM (GROSS EXTERNAL AREA) CLASS A1 
BUILDING, COMPRISING TWO INDIVIDUAL RETAIL UNITS OF 2,285 
SQM AND 771.4 SQM, NEW CAR PARKING, ACCESS, LANDSCAPING 
AND ALL ASSOCIATED WORKS 

Recommendation: Delegate to Acting Planning Manager

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 6



SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 

1.0 Background 

1.1 At the meeting of the Planning Committee on 24th July 2014, the Committee resolved to 
defer the application to allow provision of improved revised access and car park provision.  

1.2 A copy of the officer’s report to the Committee on 24th July 2014 (Appendix A) and 
associated amendments (Appendix B) are attached for information purposes. 

1.3 At the subsequent meeting of the Planning Committee on 27th November 2014, it was 
resolved to defer the application back to the Planning Committee in January 2015 in order 
for officers to investigate further the concerns raised relating to traffic congestion and 
highways issues in Farnham Road.  

1.4 A copy of the officer’s supplementary report to the Committee on 27th November 2014 
(Appendix C), Summary of Actions (Appendix D) and Amendments to the Supplementary 
Report (Ap
[...]
re no 
longer willing to accept a joint exit. This made the delivery of a joint car park solution 
impractical and the application plans reverted to the original layout on that basis. 

3.2 Turning to the matter of landscaping, it is submitted that the Site Layout Plan (Drawing No: 
3520-502 Rev. P25) shows that landscaping will be provided along the western boundary of 
the application site adjacent to Unit 2 of the recent SPZ scheme on Perth Avenue. The 
applicant submits that they would welcome the opportunity to submit a landscaping scheme 
to confirm the specification of the planting as part of a condition of any permission for the 
site. 

4.0 RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 Delegate a decision to the Acting Planning Manager for satisfactory Section 106 Agreement; 
to consider any further observations from neighbours / consultees; to agree any minor 
amendments to the planning application, draft conditions and Section 106 planning 
obligation matters. 

Page 13



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations received from 
consultees and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended that the 
application be delegated to Development Management Lead Officer for consideration of 
consultee responses and further consideration of relevant issues, formal determination 
following completion of a Section 106 Agreement and finalising of conditions.  

1.2 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration as the 
application is for a major development.    

PART A: BACKGROUND 

2.0 Proposal 

2.1 This is a full planning application for the proposed erection of a 2,995 sqm (gross external 
area) Class A1 building, comprising two individual retail units of 2,285 sqm and 710 sqm 
respectively, the formation of new car parking, access, landscaping and associated works. 

2.2 The floorspace of the units would be as follows: 

Unit Floorspace 
(sq m gross) 

Floorspace 
(sq m n
[...]
st scheme, which 
means the new height restrictions apply in this ‘Sensitive Boundary Zone’ i.e. no buildings (including plant) 
exceeding 7m in height. 

NO CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 

Appendix  E

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/00987/024 
Registration Date: 15-Oct-2014 Ward: Farnham 
Officer: Neetal Rajput Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
14th  

    
Applicant: Dr. Andrew Ellis, SSE GENERATION LTD 
  
Agent: Mr. Ben Hempson, Dalton Warner Davis LLP 21, Garlick Hill, London, EC4V 2AU 
  
Location: Slough Heat & Power Station, Edinburgh Avenue, Slough,  SL1 4TU 
  
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF REDUNDANT PLANT AND BUILDINGS AND 

DEVELOPMENT OF A MULTIFUEL COMBINED HEAT AND POWER (CHP) 
GENERATING STATION OF UP TO 50 MEGAWATTS INCLUDING AN 
ENCLOSED TIPPING HALL; FUEL STORAGE BUNKER AND BLENDING 
FACILITY; BOILER HOUSE WITH COMBUSTION GRATE/S, BOILER/S AND 
AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT; FLUE GAS TREATMENT (FGT) PLANT/S; TURBINE 
HALL WITH CONDENSING STEAM TURBINE; ASH AND RESIDUE HANDLING 
FACILITIES; ERECTION OF A NEW SOUTH CHIMNEY STACK (UP TO 90 
METRES HEIGHT) OR EXTENSION OF EXISTING SOUTH CHIMNEY STACK 
(UP TO 85 METRES HEIGHT); PLANT, ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT AND 
ALTERATIONS TO SITE ACCESS. 
 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Acting Planning Manager  

 

                     
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 7



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration as 

the application is for a major development.    
  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations received 

from consultees and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended 
that the application be delegated to the Acting Planning Manager for formal 
determination following finalising conditions and completion of a Section 106 
Agreement. 

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  

 
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 The proposal is for the development of a Multifuel Combined Heat an
[...]
26. Local liaison group 
27. Temporary construction compound 
28. Green walling and other on site landscaping 
29. Maximum height of buildings and stack 
30. Traffic movements during operational development 
31. Maximum traffic movement annual limit 
32. Framework construction environmental management plan 
33. Demolition and Construction Method Statement 
34. Carbon filters abatement system/other appropriate technology 
35. Notify Defence Geographic Centre 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. Aviation Promulgation. 
2. Crane operations.  
 

 

 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/00471/015 
Registration 
Date: 

11-Nov-2014 Ward: Chalvey 

Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic 
type: 
13 week 
date: 

Major 
10th February 2015 

    
Applicant: Mr. Lee Ruddy, Patrick Ruddy Homes Ltd 
  
Agent:  
  
Location: 57, Chalvey Road East, Slough, SL1 2LP 
  
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING PETROL FILLING STATION 

INCLUDING FORECOURT, EXISTING RETAIL SHOP, EXISTING MOT 
STATION WORKSHOP AND REMOVAL OF ALL FUEL STORAGE 
TANKS AND THE ERECTION OF A NEW 4 STOREY BUILDING PLUS 1 
MANSARD LEVEL TO PROVIDE 2 NO. THREE BEDROOM HOUSES 
AND 24 NO. ONE BEDROOM FLATS WITH PARKING FOR 16 CARS, 
BIKE STORAGE FOR 24 BIKES. 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to Acting Planning Manager
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 103

AGENDA ITEM 8



 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration as the 

application is for a major development.    
  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations received from 

consultees and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended to:  
 
Delegate a decision to the Acting Planning Manager for the signing of a satisfactory Section 
106 Agreement (or unilateral planning obligation) as necessary; to agree revised drawings 
requested; to consider any further observations from neighbours / consultees; to agree the 
outstanding matters referred to in the report; and to agree any minor amendments to the 
planning application, draft conditions and Section 106 planning obligation matters. 

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is a full planning application for the demolition of the existing petrol filling station including 

forecourt, existing retail shop, existing MOT station workshop and removal of all fuel storage 
tanks and the erection of a new 4 storey building plus 1 mansard level to provide 2 no. three 
bedroom houses and 24 no. one bedroom flats with parking for 16 cars, bike storage for 24 
bikes. 

  
2.2 Pre-application advice has been sought on the proposals.  
  
3.0 Application Site 
  
3.1 The application site comprises a disused petrol filling station with an associated repairs and 

servicing workshop and shop. The site is bounded to the north and east by two storey semi-
detached dwellings, and there are two storey flats to the east. To the south of the site is 
Chalvey Road East, from which the site is accessed.  

  
3.2 On the other side of Chalvey Road East directly to the south is a series of detached dwellings, 

whilst further to the south east are several three storey blocks of flats. It is understood that 
these blocks were erected in 1996 (P/00830/009) as part of a comprehensive redevelopment 
of an area designated in the local plan for higher density residential. 

  
3.3 Further east along Chalvey Road East, buildings become bulkier and are greater in height, 

culminating in the development known as Aspects Court. The area around the application site 
and the built environment to west is predominantly two storey residential. 

  
4.0 Site History 
  
4.1 Previous applications considered to be of relevance relating to the site are as follows: 

 
P/00471/014 DEMOLITION OF EXISTING PETROL FILLING STATION AND ASSOCIATED 

STRUCTURES AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A THREE STOREY 
BUILDING PLUS ADDITIONAL MANSARD LEVEL TO PROVIDE FOUR NO. 
THREE-BEDROOM, FIVE 
[...]
plication if there are issues relating to deliverability, the scale of planning 
obligations and other costs. If flexibility is to be agreed, mechanisms for capturing additional 
Section 106 contributions if development values change, such as overage clauses, would be 
sought. Further consideration is required in relation to viability and planning obligations.  

  
14.0 Process 
  
14.1 In dealing with the application, the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a 

positive and proactive manner. Pre-application advice has been provided and amendments 
have been undertaken to the proposed development. The development is considered to be 
sustainable and in accordance with the requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

  
15.0 Summary 
  
15.1 The proposal has been considered against relevant development plan policies, and regard 

has been had to the comments received, and all other relevant material considerations.  
  
15.2 Whilst amendments have been sought along with additional information relating to neighbour 

impact, transport and highways, and viability, it is considered that the principle of the 
redevelopment of this site would be acceptable.  

  
15.3 It is acknowledged that the site as it stands is viewed as having an adverse impact on the 

area and as such, its redevelopment would be welcomed. Given however that there are 
outstanding matters as discussed above, it is recommended that a decision is delegated to 
the Acting Planning Manager.  

  
 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  
16.0 Recommendation 
  
16.1 Delegate a decision to the Acting Planning Manager for the signing of a satisfactory Section 

106 Agreement (or unilateral planning obligation) as necessary; to agree revised drawings 
requested; to consider any further observations from neighbours / consultees; to agree the 
outstanding matters referred to in the report; and to agree any minor amendments to the 
planning application, draft conditions and Section 106
[...]
m objectives, management responsibilities and maintenance schedule for the landscape areas 
other than the privately owned domestic gardens, shown on the approved landscape plan, and 
should include time scale for the implementation and be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
REASON To ensure the long term retention of landscaping within the development to meet the 
objectives of Policy EN3 of The Local Plan for Slough 2004. 
 
 
 INFORMATIVES 
 
1. In dealing with this application, the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in 
a positive and proactive manner through pre-application discussions.  It is the view of the Local 
Planning Authority that the proposed development does improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area for the reasons given in this notice and it is in accordance 
with the National Planning Policy Framework.   
 
 

  
 
 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/15599/001 
Registration Date: 12-Nov-2014 Ward: Central 
Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
11th February 2015 

    
Applicant: Investec Property Limited 
  
Agent: Miss Stefanie Mizen, JLL 30, Warwick Street, London, W1B 5NH 
  
Location: Pechiney (uk) Ltd, Pechiney House, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QF 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF THREE STOREY EXTENSION AND CONVERSION OF 

BUILDING TO PROVIDE 30 RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING AND AMENITY SPACE. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Acting Planning Manager 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 147

AGENDA ITEM 11



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
1.1 Delegate the planning application to Acting Planning Manager for the 

consideration of any outstanding consultation responses, finalising conditions 
and the Section 106 Agreement and final determination.      
 

1.2 This application is to be determined by the Planning Committee as it is a 
major development.   
 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 Plannin
[...]
e area and to comply 
with Core Policy 8 of the Slough Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy 2006-2026, Submission Document, November 2007. 
 

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 

1. In dealing with this application, the Local Planning Authority has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
through pre-application discussions.  It is the view of the Local 
Planning Authority that the proposed development does improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area for the 
reasons given in this notice and it is in accordance with the National 
Planning Policy Framework.   

 
 
 

  
 
 

Page 160



  Applic. No: P/00522/020 
Registration 
Date: 

12-Nov-2014 Ward: Central 

Officer: Ian Hann Application 
type: 
13 week 
date: 

Major 
11th February 2015 

    
Applicant: Investec Property Limited 
  
Agent: Miss Stefanie Mizen, JLL 30, Warwick Street, London, W1B 5NH 
  
Location: Bishops Road Car Park, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QP 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF 5 STOREY BUILDING COMPRISING 19 RESIDENTIAL 

UNITS WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND AMENITY SPACE. 
 

Recommendation: Delegated to the Acting Head of Planning 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 161

AGENDA ITEM 12



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
1.1 Delegate the planning application to Acting Head of Planning for the consideration of any 

outstanding consultation responses and negotiations on scheme viability and Section 106 
contributions.  In the event that the scheme viability and Section 106 contributions can not be 
agreed that the Acting Head of Planning is authorised to refuse planning permission.    
 

1.2 This application is to be determined by the Planning Committee as it is a major development.   
 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the existing car park serving Pechiney 

House to a residential scheme.  The scheme would comprise: 
§ demolition and replacement of existing electric sub-station;
[...]
OULD EXTEND BEYOND THE REAR WALL OF THE 
ORIGINAL HOUSE BY 6.0M, WITH A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 
3.0M, AND EAVES HEIGHT OF 2.8M. 
 
As the Council had already permitted a 4.9m single storey rear 
extension for a disabled family member, the Inspector 
considered an additional 1.1m would not cause adverse harm to 
the living conditions of the neighbouring properties and allowed 
the appeal stating that the completion should be notified to the 
Planning Inspectorate and not the Local Planning Authority 
which is the standard procedure for these cases. 
 

Appeal 
Granted 

 
15th 

December 
2014 

 

Page 185

AGENDA ITEM 14



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2014/15 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 

COUNCILLOR 19/06/14 24/07/14 03/09/14 16/10/14 27/11/14 08/01/15 17/02/15 01/04/15 29/04/15 

Ajaib P P P P P     

Bains P P P P Ap     

Dar P P P P P     

M. Holledge P P P P P     

Plenty P P P P P     

Rasib P P P P Ap     

Sidhu P P* P P Ap     

Smith P P P P P     

Swindlehurst P P* Ap P* P*     

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P* = Present for part of meeting   
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

P
age 187

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 27th November, 2014
	5 Human Rights Act Statement
	6 P/15809/000 - 412-426, Montrose Avenue, Slough
	7 P/00987/024 - Slough Heat & Power Station, Edinburgh Avenue, Slough, SL1 4TU
	8 P/00471/015 - 57, Chalvey Road East, Slough, SL1 2LP
	9 P/02114/022 - Slough & Eton School, SL1 2PU
	10 P/00218/026 - Observatory House, Windsor Road, Slough, Berkshire
	11 P/15599/001 - Pechiney (UK) Ltd, Pechiney House, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QF
	12 P/00522/020 - Bishops Road Car Park, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QP
	13 S/00698/001 - Gurney House, Upton Road, Slough, SL1 2AE
	14 Planning Appeal Decisions
	15 Members Attendance Record





Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 8th January, 2015. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), Ajaib (Vice-Chair), Bains, M Holledge, Plenty, 
Rasib, Sidhu, Smith (until 8.50 pm) and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors  Hussain and Sharif 

 
PART I 

 
69. Apologies for Absence  

 
None. 
 

70. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Ajaib declared an interest in respect of Agenda items 11, P/15599/001 - 
Pechiney (UK) Ltd, Pechiney House, The Grove, Slough, and Agenda item 12, 
P/00522/020 - Bishops Road Car Park, The Grove, Slough, in that the applications 
were within his Ward. 
 
Councillor Bains declared an interest in respect of Agenda item 13, S/00698/001, 
Gurney House, Upton Road, Slough, in that the application was within his ward. 
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared an interest in respect of Agenda item 8, 
P/00471/015, 57, Chalvey Road East, Slough, in that as the Commissioner for 
Neighbourhoods and Renewal he took part in a discussion regarding the 
regeneration of the site, when the Chalvey Regeneration Strategy was brought to the 
Cabinet meeting on 15th September 2014. Councillor Swindlehurst confirmed that he 
had had no input into the matter since then, had an open mind, and would take part 
in the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

71. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

72. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 27th November, 2014  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 27th 

November, 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

73. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

74. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for ten  
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 



 

Planning Committee - 08.01.15 

 

 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by objectors and applicants or 
their agents under the Public Participation Scheme and local members prior to the 
planning applications being considered by the Committee as follows:- 
 
Application P/15809/000: 412-426 Montrose Avenue, Slough – A registered Objector, 
and the Applicant’s Agent  addressed the Committee. 
 
Application P/00522/020: Bishops Road Car Park, The Grove, Slough, a Ward 
Member addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning applications as 

set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, including 
conditions and informatives set out in the  report of the Head of 
Planning Policy and Projects and the amendments sheet tabled at the 
meeting and subject to any further amendments and conditions 
agreed by the Committee. 

 
75. P/15809/000 - 412-426, Montrose Avenue, Slough  

 

Application Decision 

Erection of a 3,056.4 sqm (gross 
external area) class A1 
building, comprising two individual 
retail units of 2,285 
sqm and 771.4 sqm, new car parking, 
access, landscaping 
and all associated works. 

Decision delegated to the Acting 
Planning Manager for satisfactory 
Section 106 Agreement; to consider 
any further observations from 
neighbours / consultees; to agree any 
minor amendments to the planning 
application, draft conditions and 
Section 106 planning obligation 
matters. 

 
76. P/00987/024 - Slough Heat & Power Station, Edinburgh Avenue, Slough, SL1 

4TU  
 

Application Decision 

Demolition of redundant plant and 
buildings and development of a 
multifuel combined heat and power 
(CHP) generating station of up to 50 
megawatts including an enclosed 
tipping hall; fuel storage bunker and 
blending facility; boiler house with 
combustion grate/s, boiler/s and 
auxiliary equipment; flue gas 
treatment (FGT) plant/s; turbine hall 
with condensing steam turbine; ash 
and residue handling facilities; 
erection of a new south chimney 
stack (up to 90 metres height) or 
extension of existing south chimney 

Delegated to the Acting Planning 
Manager for formal determination 
following finalising conditions and 
completion of a Section 106 
Agreement. 



 

Planning Committee - 08.01.15 

 

stack (up to 85 metres height); plant, 
associated development and 
alterations to site access. 

 
77. P/00471/015 - 57, Chalvey Road East, Slough, SL1 2LP  

 

Application Decision 

Demolition of the existing petrol filling 
station including forecourt, existing 
retail shop, existing MOT station 
workshop and removal of all fuel 
storage tanks and the erection of a 
new 4 storey building plus 1 mansard 
level to provide 2 no. three bedroom 
houses and 24 no. one bedroom flats 
with parking for 16 cars, bike storage 
for 24 bikes. 

Delegated to the Acting Planning 
Manager for the signing of a 
satisfactory Section 106 Agreement 
(or unilateral planning obligation) as 
necessary; to agree revised drawings 
requested; to consider any further 
observations from neighbours / 
consultees; to agree the outstanding 
matters referred to in the report; and 
to agree any minor amendments to 
the planning application, draft 
conditions and Section 106 planning 
obligation matters. 

 
78. P/02114/022 - Slough & Eton School, SL1 2PU  

 

Application Decision 

Demolition of an existing single storey 
block for construction of a three 
storey block to provide additional 
teaching and staff facilities. 

Approved, subject to conditions. 

 
79. P/00218/026 - Observatory House, Windsor Road, Slough, Berkshire  

 

Application Decision 

Recladding and refenestration of 
existing building together with internal 
alterations to increase office floor 
space by 1,438sqm. 

Delegated to the Acting Planning 
Manager for resolution of transport / 
highway issues, completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement, finalising 
conditions, and final determination. 

 
80. P/15599/001 - Pechiney (UK) Ltd, Pechiney House, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QF  

 

Application Decision 

Erection of three storey extension and 
conversion of building to provide 30 
residential units with associated 
landscaping and amenity space. 

Delegated to the Acting Planning 
Manager for the resolution of outstanding 
highway matters, finalising conditions 
and final determination 

 
(Councillor Smith left the meeting at 8.50pm) 



 

Planning Committee - 08.01.15 

 

 
81. P/00522/020 - Bishops Road Car Park, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QP  

 

Application Decision 

Erection of 5 storey building 
comprising 19 residential units with 
associated landscaping and amenity 
space. 

Delegated to the Acting Planning 
Manager for the resolution of 
outstanding highway issues, further 
negotiations on scheme viability and 
Section 106 contributions, finalising 
conditions, completion of a Section 
106 agreement and final 
determination. In the event that 
scheme viability and section 106 
contributions cannot be agreed that 
the Acting Planning Manager is 
authorised to refuse planning 
permission. 
 

 
82. S/00698/001 - Gurney House, Upton Road, Slough, SL1 2AE  

 

Application Decision 

Construction of 10 new build houses 
with associated access road, parking 
areas, gardens and other external 
landscaped areas. 

Approved with conditions. 

 
83. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted. 
 

84. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record for 2014/15 be noted. 
 

85. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Tuesday 17th February 2015. 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30pm and closed at 9.30pm) 


